

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

2013 MAY 22 AM 11:38

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY \_\_\_\_\_  
DEPUTY

NO. 43964-6-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

KENNETH FLYTE, as Personal Representative of THE ESTATE OF  
KATHYRN FLYTE, on behalf of their son JACOB FLYTE, and as  
personal representative of THE ESTATE OF ABIGAIL FLYTE,

Appellant,

v.

SUMMIT VIEW CLINIC, a Washington corporation,

Respondent.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Mary H. Spillane, WSBA #11981  
Daniel W. Ferm, WSBA #11466  
WILLIAMS, KASTNER & GIBBS PLLC  
Attorney for Respondent

Two Union Square  
601 Union Street, Suite 4100  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 628-6600

pm 5/20/13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	2
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
V. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. Mr. Flyte’s Complaints about Voir Dire and Ms. Knight Being Seated on the Jury Are Beside the Point Because He Disavows Any Related Claim of Error and, in Any Event, Waived Any Such Claim Below.....	10
B. In Light of the Jury’s Findings of No Liability and the Unrebutted Presumption that It Obeyed Instruction No. 15, Disclosure of Mr. Flyte’s \$3.5 Million Settlement with St. Joseph Hospital As a Matter of Law Was Not Prejudicial.....	13
1. Instruction 15 was a limiting instruction that the jury is firmly presumed to have obeyed. ....	13
2. Court’s Instruction No. 15 was not a “comment on the evidence”.....	17
C. Mr. Flyte Fails to Explain What the Post-Trial Juror Declarations Have to Do with the Fairness of the Trial. ....	18
D. Court’s Instruction No. 11 Did Not Misstate Informed Consent Law. ....	20
VI. CONCLUSION .....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>Alcoa v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Surety Co.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 517, 998 P.2d 856 (2000).....	9
<i>Anfinson v. Fedex Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 851, 281 P.3d 289 (2012).....	10
<i>Backlund v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 651, 975 P.2d 950 (1999).....	22
<i>Bays v. St. Luke's Hosp.</i> , 63 Wn. App. 876, 825 P.2d 319, <i>rev. denied</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1008 (1992).....	22
<i>Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance</i> , 54 Wn. App. 162, 772 P.2d 1027, <i>rev. denied</i> , 113 Wn.2d 1005 (1989).....	22
<i>Crawford v. Wojnas</i> , 51 Wn. App. 781, 754 P.2d 1302, <i>rev. denied</i> , 111 Wn.2d 1027 (1988).....	25
<i>Diaz v. State</i> , 161 Wn. App. 500, 251 P.3d 249 (2011).....	2, 4-5
<i>Diaz v. State</i> , 175 Wn.2d 457, 285 P.3d 873 (2012).....	passim
<i>Egede-Nissen v. Crystal Mt.</i> , 93 Wn.2d 127, 606 P.2d 1214 (1980).....	17
<i>Gammon v. Clark Equip. Co.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 613, 707 P.2d 685 (1985).....	14
<i>Gates v. Jensen</i> , 92 Wn.2d 246, 595 P.2d 919 (1979).....	20-21

<i>Gomez v. Sauerwein</i> , 172 Wn. App. 370, 289 P.3d 755 (2012).....	22-23
<i>Gustav v. Seattle Urological Assocs.</i> , 90 Wn. App. 785, 954 P.2d 319, <i>rev. denied</i> , 136 Wn.2d 1023 (1998).....	21
<i>Hamilton v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 569, 761 P.2d 618 (1988).....	17
<i>Heitfeld v. Benev. &amp; Prot. Order of Keglers</i> , 36 Wn.2d 685, 220 P.2d 655 (1950).....	18
<i>Nast v. Michels</i> , 107 Wn.2d 300, 730 P.2d 54 (1986).....	10, 27
<i>Smith v. Shannon</i> , 100 Wn.2d 26, 666 P.2d 351 (1983).....	25-26
<i>State v. Nguyen</i> , 134 Wn. App. 863, 142 P.3d 1117 (2006), <i>rev. denied</i> , 163 Wn.2d 1053 (2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 555 U.S. 1055, 129 S.Ct. 644, 172 L.Ed.2d 626 (2008).....	12
<i>State v. Sisouvanh</i> , 175 Wn.2d 607, 290 P.3d 942 (2012).....	9
<i>State v. Swan</i> , 114 Wn.2d 613, 790 P.3d 610 (1990).....	17
<i>Thomas v. Wilfac, Inc.</i> , 65 Wn. App. 255, 828 P.2d 597, <i>rev. denied</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1020 (1992).....	22, 23, 24
<b>STATE STATUTES</b>	
RCW 4.16.350.....	21
RCW 7.70.010.....	21
RCW 7.70.040.....	27
RCW 7.70.050.....	21, 22, 24-25, 27

RCW 7.70.050(1) .....	24
RCW 7.70.080 .....	5, 6, 8
<b>RULES</b>	
CR 59(a) .....	7
CR 59(a)(2).....	19
RAP 9.6(b)(1)(A).....	9
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
Const. art. IV, § 16 .....	17
<b>OTHER</b>	
WPI (Civ.) 105.04 .....	15, 21
WPI (Civ.) 105.05 .....	21, 24
